

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES
AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

**MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.
d/b/a OLYMPIC DISPOSAL,**

Respondent.

DOCKET TG-230778

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF

**RESPONDENT MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.
d/b/a OLYMPIC DISPOSAL**

OCTOBER 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CHARACTERIZATION OF THE RECORD 1

 The Overwhelming Evidence Supports the Rates and Revenue Requirement Proposed by Olympic..... 1

III. SEVERANCE, INCENTIVE PAY, MEAL, SAFETY AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS 2

 Staff Responded to Expense Item Challenges with Subjective Judgments and Abrupt Dismissals Lacking Evidentiary Support for their Positions 2

 The Staff’s Position on Severance is Illustrative of this Vacuum, while Olympic’s Expert, Dr. Scontrino, Provides Substantive Justification for Severance Pay..... 4

 The Staff’s Opposition to Incentive Pay and Community Activity Expenses is Once Again, Unsupported..... 5

IV. DEDUCTIBLES AS A SEVERABLE PART OF INSURANCE EXPENSE 8

 The Insurance Issue and the Absence of Objectivity/”Sliding Scale” Standards. 8

 The Staff Muddles the “Major Incident” Benchmark it Posits 14

 Finally, the USOA does not provide any safe harbor for Staff’s insurance deductible treatments here. 17

V. THE STAFF’S BELATED RETRACTION OF ALLOWANCE OF LEGAL FEES IS ARBITRARY, INCONSISTENT AND CONTRARY TO A COMMISSION FINAL ORDER 20

VI. PRECEDENT AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT CONSISTENCY 25

 The Quixotic Quest for Administrative Precedent..... 25

 Retroactive Ratemaking is Not Permitted in a Regulated Environment and Neither Should Disparate Treatment of Equivalent Expenses be Knowingly Authorized 26

 Staff’s Recent Bench Request Response Compounds the Moving Target Nature of their Fluctuating Assessment of the Revenue Requirement Proposal..... 27

VII. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Alaska Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Greater Anchorage Area Borough</i> , 534 P.2d 549 (Alaska 1975).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Pac. Inland Tariff Bur. v. Clifford</i> , 46 Wash.2d 807, 285 P.2d 569 (1955).....	26
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS	
<i>WUTC v. Verizon Northwest Inc.</i> , Order No. 11, Dkt. No. UT-040788 (Oct. 2004)	25
<i>In re Policy Statement Affirming and Updating the Lurito-Gallagher Model for Rate Setting for the Solid Waste Companies</i> , Dkt. No. TG-131255 (Dec. 2020).....	29
REGULATIONS	
WAC 480-07-395 (c)	1
WAC 480-07-520.....	1
WAC 480-70-181.....	9
WAC 480-70-346.....	29
